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Optical interconnection has been increasingly required for data center applications and high performance computers. The

standardization of the new multi-fiber connector for 40/100G Ethernet, 32 multi-fiber push on (MPO), is progressing to
support high-speed, high-bandwidth applications. We have developed a 32 mechanically transferable ferrule for a single-
mode fiber, which requires higher precision than a multi-mode fiber. Using the ferrule, the 32 MPO connector operated at an
optical insertion loss of below 0.37 dB at random mating when applying 9.8 N compression springs.
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1) http://www.ieee802.0org/3/400GSG/
2) D. Marcuse, “Loss analysis of single-mode fiber splice,” Bell Syst.
Tech. J. vol.56, pp. 703-718 (1977)
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